

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (A.P.L.) NO. 677 OF 2025
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (A.P.L.) NO. 679 OF 2025

Rahul Vishnu Lad & Anr. ... Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Abhishek Yende a/w. Mr. Sagar Paspohe & Ms. Sejal Todkar for the Applicants.

Mrs. S.N. Deshmukh, A.P.P. for the Respondent No.1-State.

Adv. Pravin Mengane for the Respondent No.2.

Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Ajit B. Kadethankar, JJ.

Date : 10th December 2025.

P. C. :

1. At the request of learned counsel for the Respondent No.2, stand over to 23rd January 2026.
2. Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till next date.

[Ajit B. Kadethankar, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]